No. 224, A.]

[Published July 18, 1957.

CHAPTER 364

AN ACT to amend 20.005 (2) (a) (line 599) and 20.650 (18); and to repeal and recreate 41.44 (1m) of the statutes, relating to state aid to county teachers colleges and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.005 (2) (a) (line 599) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.005 (2) (a)

599. County teachers colleges 20.650 (18) B * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

SECTION 2. 20.650 (18) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.650 (18) * * * *Biennially*, beginning July 1, * * * 1957, \$990,000 for county teachers colleges and joint county teachers colleges, organized, equipped and maintained pursuant to ss. 41.36 to 41.46, to be distributed as provided in s. 41.44.

SECTION 3. 41.44 (1m) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

41.44 (1m) If it appears from an actual inspection by direction of the state superintendent that the work of such county teachers college has been efficient, and that the college has been devoted exclusively to the training of teachers, the state superintendent shall certify, in favor of the county operating such teachers college, the amount of the salary paid to each teacher and president but not to exceed an amount to which such teacher or president is entitled under a salary schedule for teachers and presidents of county teachers colleges to be adopted and promulgated by him. The salary schedule shall provide for a salary range of from \$3,800 to \$6,000 per year, varying with length of service and professional training.

Approved July 10, 1957.